

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9747 OF 2017

Gram Vikas Shikshan Mandal, Ainwadi & Ors. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

...

Mr.Prashant Bhavake for the Petitioners.

Mr.Siddheshwar B. Kalel, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, State.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 09th JUNE, 2025

P.C.:-

1. Time to carry out the amendment is extended till today.
2. Considering the document placed on record at page No. 32A, tendered to the Court, the Education Officer needs to explain as to whether the Management had asked for the details regarding surplus teachers and whether the Education Officer did not tender such details thereby prompting the Management to publish the advertisement for carrying out fresh recruitment in Dainik Lokmat on 25th June, 2014 which is after 23 days of the purported communication dated 2nd June, 2014.

3. Let the Education Officer file an affidavit-in-reply, on or before 30th June, 2025.

4. List this Petition on **7th July, 2025**, to be called out after the fresh admissions board is over.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)