

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.9747 OF 2017

VAIBHAV  
RAMESH  
JADHAV  
Digitally signed by  
VAIBHAV RAMESH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2026.05.06  
17:24:13 +0530

Gram Vikas Shikshan Mandal,  
Ainwadi, Through Its President/  
Secretary & Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Prashant Bhavake for the petitioners.

Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for the State.

Mr. Rajesaheb Londhe, Education Officer (Secondary),  
appears through Video Conferencing.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED : MAY 6, 2026

P.C.:

1. In response to the order dated 27th April 2026, read with order dated 5th May 2026, respondent No.5 – Education Officer (Secondary), is present through Video Conferencing. He tendered an apology and seeks time to revisit the files and the proposal. He further submits that corrective steps will be taken, if so required. The statement is accepted.

2. Stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> June 2026 for further consideration.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)